

No. 19-14096

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

OSCAR INSURANCE COMPANY OF FLORIDA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF FLORIDA, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 6:18-cv-01944 (Byron, J.)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

EVAN R. CHESLER
KARIN A. DEMASI
LAUREN R. KENNEDY
CRAVATH, SWAINE
& MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

TIMOTHY CONNER
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
50 North Laura Street,
Suite 3900
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(908) 798-7362

February 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CHIRA Applies to Oscar’s Claims for Injunctive Relief and Post-Enactment Damages.....	3
II. CHIRA Does Not Apply Retroactively.	3
A. This Court Can and Should Address CHIRA’s Retroactive Effect, a Pure Issue of Law Arising on Appeal.	4
B. CHIRA Does Not Apply Retroactively to Pre-Enactment Conduct.	5
i. There Is a “Deeply Rooted” Presumption Against Retroactivity.	5
ii. The Presumption Against Retroactivity Does Not Turn on Whether a Statute Is Deemed “Jurisdictional.”	7
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	9
* <i>Blue Martini Kendall, LLC v. Miami Dade Cty.</i> , 816 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2016).....	4, 10
<i>Cabello v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Fernandez</i> , 741 F.2d 355 (11th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Gilchrist v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2004).....	10
* <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Conner</i> , 754 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 2014).....	9
* <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	passim
<i>Narey v. Dean</i> , 32 F.3d 1521 (11th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	9
 Statutes	
Competitive Health Insurance Reform Act of 2020, Pub. L. 116-327, § 2(a), 134 Stat. 5097 (2021) (to be codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1013(c)(1)).....	passim
